European Polymer Journal 46 (2010) 2019–2032
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
European Polymer Journal
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /europol j
Studies on the synthesis and curing of epoxidized novolac vinyl ester
resin from renewable resource material
Minakshi Sultania, J.S.P. Rai, Deepak Srivastava ⇑
Department of Plastic Technology, H.B. Technological Institute, Kanpur 208 002, India

71.3 MPa as the styrene concentration was increased from
0% to 40% indicating only 14% increase in CNEVER samples.
The values of tensile strength were found to be higher for
PVER samples which were lied in the range of 82–
85.1 MPa. The lower values of tensile strength of CNEVER
might be attributed to the steric hinderance and reduced
intermolecular interactions imparted by the C15 side chain
present in cardanol. The percent elongation-at-break of the
vinyl ester samples increased continuously with styrene
content (Table 4). This might be due to the increased
d CNEVER sample.
Table 3
Data obtained from TG traces of prepared samples.
S. No. Styrene (wt.%) Samples To Tmax Tf Total %CY Samples To Tmax Tf Total %CY
1. 0 CNEVER00 260 468 560 17.86 – – – – –
2. 10 CNEVER10 260 471 564 8.53 – – – – –
3. 20 CNEVER20 285 470 570 12.33 – – – – –
4. 30 CNEVER30 275 473 572 6.72 PVER30 250 491 600 20
5. 40 CNEVER40 265 492 575 11.0 PVER40 275 488 620 28
6. 50 CNEVER50 270 473 565 5.80 PVER50 260 488 625 19
Tq, initial degradation temperature; Tmax, peak degradation temperature; Tf, stop degradation temperature; CY, char yield.
Table 4
Mechanical properties of CNEVER and PVER resins.
S. No. Styrene